GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1029
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4™ DECEMBER, 2015

UPGRADATION OF MEDICAL COLLEGES
1029. SHRI B.V. NAIK:
SHRI ARVIND SAWANT:
SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN:
SHRIMATI BHAVANA PUNDALIKRAO GAWALI PATIL:
SHRI RAMA KISHORE SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) and the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for strengthening and upgradation of State Government's medical collegesin the country;

(b) if so, the medica colleges/institutions upgraded under these schemes indicating the funds sanctioned, released and utilized for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year, college and State/ UT-wisg;

(c) the number of proposas for strengthening and upgradation of medical colleges and ingtitutions received by the Government along with the present status of each of these proposals during the said period, State/UT-wisg;

(d) whether the Government proposes to upgrade district/referral hospitals into medical colleges, and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the hospitals identified and criteria adopted for the purpose, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(@) to (c): Government of India has taken up upgradation of 13 existing Government Medical Colleges (GMCs) in the first phase, a an approved cost of Rs.120 Crore (centra contribution- Rs.100 Crore and State share- Rs.20 Crore) per institute and 6 more GMCs in the second phase of PMSSY,, at an approved cost of Rs.150 crore (Central contribution-Rs.125 Crore and State share-Rs.25 crore) per institute. Details of upgradation projects completed and the projects in progress aongwith funds sanctioned/released for upgradation of these Institutions are given at Annex-I.

In addition, 39 Government Medical CollegedIngtitutions have been approved for upgradation under PMSSY Phase-1ll of PMSSY with outlay of Rs.150 Crore per medical college. Fund share between Central and State Government is Rs.120 Crore and Rs.30 Crore respectively. List of GMCs approved under PMSSY Phase-Il1 is at Annex-11. Detailed Project Reports in respect of all medical colleges, except Agartala Medical College, Tripura and Goa Medical College, Goa, have been approved. Further, 12 more GMCs have been announced for upgradation under scheme during the Budget Speech 2014-15. Details of the 12 Medical Collegesidentified for upgradation under Phase-1V isat Annex-III.


Besides this, this Ministry is also running a Centrally Sponsored scheme (CSS) for “Strengthening and Upgradation of State Government Medical Colleges for increasing Postgraduate seats”, with fund sharing pattern of 75% by Central Government and 25% by State Government for starting new PG disciplines and increasing PG seats. Under the scheme 72
Medical Collegesin 20 States have been funded (Annex-1V).

Government of India is also implementing another newly introduced CSS for Strengthening of existing government medical colleges to increase the UG seats with proposed central assistance of Rs.7,500 crore and State/UT share of Rs.2,500 Crore. The funding pattern is 90:10 by Central and State Governments respectively for North Eastern and Special category States and 70:30 for other States, with upper ceiling cost pegged at Rs.1.20 crore per seat. The Scheme was approved by the Cabinet in January, 2014. Under this scheme, 23 proposals have been approved till date by the Empowered Committee in the meetings held on 10.3.2015 and 27.11.2015. List isat Annex-V. No funds could be released under this scheme as no budget was available for the scheme in the financial year 2014-15 and in 2015-16 as well.

The details of proposals received for upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges under PMSSY are as under:-

State Proposals received
2012-13 |2013-14 | 2014-15 |2015-16

Andhra Pradesh 1

Himachal Pradesh 1

Orissa 2 Nil
Rajasthan 1

Telangana 1

Tripura 1

The proposals received from Himachal Pradesh, Orissa and Tripura were considered while finalizing upgradation under PMSSY Phase-Ill. Also, the proposal from Rgasthan has been considered in PMSSY Phase-1V.

(d): The Ministry administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for “Establishment of New Medical Colleges attached with District/Referral hospitals”, with fund sharing between the Central Government and State Government in the ratio of 90:10 for North East/specia category States and 75:25 for other States. The proposed central assistance share is Rs.8457.40 crore and State/UT share is Rs.2513.70 crore. The total cost of establishment of one Medica College under the scheme is Rs.189 crore. The list of district/referral hospitals identified under the schemeis given at Annex-VI.

Criteriafor identification of districts under the Scheme:
l. District Hospitals/referral hospital with bed strength of 200 or more.
Il. District/Referral hospitals of the districts where there is no medical college;
1. Preference to the underserved areas.

A total of 33 colleges have been approved under the scheme and funds to the tune of Rs.228.53 crore have been released to the States.


Release of funds for upgradation of Medical Colleges/Institutions under PMSSY

Annexure-|

S. | State Name of institution Funds released (Rs. in Crore)
No Upto 31*2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15 |2015-16 | Total
March
2012
1* Phase
1 | Andhra Sri Venkateswara Institute of Medical 42.99 - 14.882 - - 57.872
Pradesh Sciences, Tirupati
2 | Jammu & Govt. Medical College, Jammu* 100.19 7.08 1.47 1.45 - 110.19
3 | Kashmir Govt. Medical College, Srinagar 68.86 | 16.74 | 11.02 ; - | 96.62
4 | Jharkhand Rajendra Institute of Medical 69.25 11.94 3.66 - - 84.85
Sciences, Ranchi*
5 | Karnataka Govt. Medical College, Bangalore* 92.94 - 2.78 - 1.00 | 96.72
6 | Kerala Govt. Medical College, 83.92 - 0.02 - - 83.94
Thiruvananthapuram*
7. | Gujarat B.J. Medical College, Ahmedabad 69.46 - 1.12 1.79 - 72.39
8. | Maharashtra | Grant Medical College, Mumbai 80.10 0.25 2.71 - - 83.056
9 Tamil Nadu | Govt. Mohan Kumaramangalam 93.565 - - - - 93.565
Medical College, Salem*
10 | Telangana NIMS, Hyderabad* 87.25 - 7.68 - - 94.93
11 | Uttar Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate Institute| 72.38 8.66 - 9.76 - 90.8
Pradesh of Medical Science, Lucknow*
Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras| 73.87 11.34 3.24 6.38 - 94.83
12. , . . .
Hindu University, Varanasi*
13 | West Bengal | Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata 40.34 3.25 2.07 - - 45.66
2" Phase
14 | Punjab Govt. Medical College, Amritsar 45.55 11.77 20.3 2.04 147 | 81.13
15 | Uttar JN Medical College, AMU, Aligarh 9.79 47.00 8.14 8.15 9.06 | 82.14
Pradesh
16 | Himachal Dr. RR Medical College, Tanda* 35.08 13.97 21.22 15.03 - 85.30
Pradesh
17 | Tamil Nadu | Madurai Medical College - - 9.55 10.00 1.82 | 21.37
18 | Haryana PGIMS , Rohtak 17.75 22.01 5.25 8.24 10.00 | 63.25
19. | Maharashtra | Govt. Medical College, Nagpur 40.00 - 37.81 - - 77.81

* Completed civil work at 9 medical colleges.


Details of medical colleges/institutions approved for upgradation under PMSSY Phase-lll

Annexure-l|

S. Name of State Name of Medical College/ Institutions
No.
1. Andhra Pradesh Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada Govt. Medical College, Anantpur
2. Assam Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati
Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh
3. Bihar Srikrishna Medical College, Muzaffarapur Govt. Medical College, Darbhanga
4. Goa Goa Medical College, Panaji
5. Gujarat Govt. Medical College, Rajkot
6. Himachal Pradesh Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College, Shimla
7. Jharkhand Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad
8. Karnataka Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences, Bellary Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences, Hubli
9. Kerala Kozhikode Medical College
T.D. Medical College, Alappuzha
10. | Madhya Pradesh Govt. Medical College, Rewa
Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical College, Jabalpur GR Medical College, Gwalior
11. | Maharashtra Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad
Govt. Medical College, Latur
Govt. Medical College, Akola
Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical College, Yavatmal.
12. | Orissa MKCG Medical College, Behrampur
VSS Medical College, Burla.
13. | Punjab Govt. Medical College, Patiala
14. | Rajasthan SP Medical College, Bikaner
RNT Medical College, Udaipur
Govt. Medical College, Kota
15. | Tamil Nadu Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur
Tirunelveli Medical College, Tirunelveli
16. | Telangana Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Adilabad
Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal
17. | Tripura Agartala Govt. Medical College, Tripura
18. | Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College, Jhansi
Govt. Medical College, Gorakhpur MLN Medical College, Allahabad LLR Medical College, Meerut.
19 | West Bengal BS Medical College, Bankura
Govt. Medical College, Malda North Bengal Medical College, Darjeeling


Annexure-Ill

Details of Government Medical Colleges (GMC) identified for upgradation under

PMSSY Phase-IV

S.No. | State GM(Cls

1 Bihar PMCH, Patna

2 GMC Bhagalpur
3 GMC Gaya

4 Chhattisgarh GMC Bilaspur

5 Delhi UCMS-GTB hospital
6 Gujarat GMC, Surat

7 GMC, Bhavnagar
8 Madhya Pradesh GMC, Indore

9 Odisha GMC Cuttack

10 Rajasthan GMC, Jaipur

11 Uttar Pradesh GMC Agra

12 GMC Kanpur


Details of funds approved and fund released for strengthening and upgradation of Medical Colleges under Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS)

Annex.lV

(Rs. Crore)
S. State Name of the medical college Total Central Amount released
No funds |Govt. Share|2009-10| 2010-11 |2011-12{2012-13| 2013-14 |2014-15|2015-16| Sub- | Number
approved Total of PG seats to
be
increased
1. Assam Silchar Medical College, Silchar 16.74 12.56 6.28 6.28 47
2. Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh 25.57 19.18 9.59 9.59 66
3. Guwahati Medical College, Guwahati 4.89 3.67 1.84 1.84 30
4. Andhra  Gandhi Medical College, 8.39 6.30 3.15 3.15 77
Pradesh Secunderabad
5. Andhra Medical College, 14.42 10.82 5.41 5.41 59
Visakhapatnam
6. Guntur Medical College, Guntur 20.691 15.52 7.55 7.55 83
7. Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 10.457 7.85 3.965 3.965 89
8. Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad | 43.87 32.9025 16.45 16.45 113
9. Siddhartha Medical College, 31.478 23.6085 11.84 11.84 46
Vijayawada
10 Rangaraya Medical College, Kakinada 8.89 6.67 3.335 3.335 98
11 Kurnool Medical College, Kurnool 25.89 19.42 10.09 10.09 46
12 SV Medical College, Tirupati 18.38 13.79 6.85 6.85 60
13 Govt. Medical College, Anantapur 2.66 2.00 1.00 1.00 18
14 Bihar A.N. Magadh Medical College, Gaya 4.25 3.18 1.4 1.34 2.74 14
15 S.K. Medical College, Muzzafarpur 18.12 13.59 6.8 6.80 26
16 UN Medical College, Bhagalpur 23.49 17.62 8.81 8.81 58
17 Nalanda Medical College, Patna 18.785 14.09 7.05 7.05 58


18 Patna Medical College, Patna 2.69 2.02 1 1.00 4
19 Darbhanga Medical College, 7.09 5.32 2.66 2.66 39
Darbhanga
20 Chandi- Government Medical College 45.56 34.17 17.09 17.09 48
garh Chandigarh
21 Chhattis- [Pt. J.N.M. Medical College, Raipur 32.73 24.55 12.275 12.275 79
garh
22 Goa Govt. Medical College, Goa 22.14 16.60 3.83 12.24 16.07 124
23 Gujarat  (Govt. Medical College, Bhavnagar 29.62 22.22 6.25 15.97 22.22 86
24 Himachal [ndira Gandhi Medical College, Shimla| 14.5 10.88 5.44 4.61 10.05 17
Pradesh
25 Jammu & J&K Sher-e-Kashmir Institute of 37.57 28.18 14.08 14.08 127
Kashmir Medical Sciences, Soura, Srinagar
26 Jharkhand PPatliputra Medical College, Dhanbad 18.15 13.61 6.80 6.80 49
27 MGM Medical College, Jamshedpur 25.86 19.395 9.69 9.69 53
28 Kerala Govt. Medical College, Thrissur 26.66 19.995 5.63 5.405 11.035 76
29 Govt. Medical College, Kozhikode 27.793 20.843 10.42 10.42 74
30 Madhya Gandhi Medical College, Bhopal 23.976 17.98 8.99 8.99 46
31 Pradesh  [MGM Medical College, Indore 17.82 13.37 6.69 6.69 43
32 GR Medical College, Gwalior 24.682 18.51 6.73 6.73 57
33 N.S.C.B. Medical College, Jabalpur 21.28 15.96 4.5 5.00 9.50 57
34 Maha- Dr. Shankarrao Chavan Govt. Medical | 44.603 33.45 16.725 16.725 62
rashtra College, Nanded
35 Govt. Medical College, Akola 39.97 29.98 14.99 14.99 54
36 Govt. Medical College, Latur 24.14 18.10 9.05 9.05 64
37 Dr. V.M. Govt. Medical College, 26.5605 19.92 9.96 9.96 69
Solapur
38 Govt. Medical College, Miraj 18.08 13.56 6.68 6.68 39
39 Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad 15.76 11.82 5.91 5.91 86
40 Govt. Medical College, Yavatmal 7.92 5.94 2.97 2.97 67
41 B.J. Medical College & Sasoon General 39.84 29.88 14.94 14.94 89
Hospital, Pune
42 Govt. Medical College, Dhule 47.89 35.92 17.96 17.96 62


43 Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical College, 48.55 36.41 18.205 18.205 52
Nagpur
44 Swami Ram Teerath Rural Medical 32.48 24.36 12.18 12.18 48
College, Ambajogai
45 Odisha VSS Medical College, Burla 5.40 4.05 1.75 1.75 35
46 MKCG Medical College, Berhampur 8.00 6.00 1.74 1.74 34
47 SCB Medical College, Cuttack 6.30 4.72 2.05 2.05 38
48 Punjab Guru Gobind Singh Medical College, 13.305 9.98 4.99 4.99 9.98 26
Faridkot
49 Govt. Medical College, Patiala 45.36 34.02 3.1 30.92 34.02 61
50 Rajasthan LN Medical College, Ajmer 11.375 8.53 4.27 4.26 8.53 24
51 Dr. SN Medical College, Jodhpur 39.952 29.96 14.98 14.98 29.96 39
52 Govt. Medical College, Kota 23.026 17.27 8.64 8.62 17.26 61
53 RNT Medical College Udaipur 13.392 10.04 5.02 5.02 10.04 29
54 SP Medical College, Bikaner 22.82 17.12 8.56 8.55 17.11 35
55 SMS Medical College, Jaipur 27.5165 20.87 10.44 10.2 20.64 109
56 [Tripura  Agartala Govt. Medical College, 24.55 18.41 7.29 7.29 115
Agartala
57 Uttara-  Government Medical College, 12.55 9.41 2.65 5.00 7.65 62
khand Haldwani, Nainital (earlier known as Uttarakhand Forest Hospital Trust Medical College, Haldwani)
58 Uttar Chhatrapati Sahuji Maharaj Medical 6.52 4.89 2.12 2.12 91
Pradesh  |University (CSMMU), Lucknow
59 GSVM Medical College, Kanpur 3.06 2.29 1.00 1.29 2.29 38
60 LLR Medical College, Meerut 7.55 5.66 2.45 3.21 5.66 40
61 Motilal Nehru Medical College, 4.05 3.03 1.31 1.72 3.03 24
Allahabad
62 BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur 3.59 2.69 1.16 1.53 2.69 10
63 MLB Medical College, Jhansi 3.15 2.36 1.02 1.34 2.36 13
64 Government Medical College, Agra 27.17 20.38 10.19 10.19 20.38 49
65 West NRS Medical College and Hospital, 38.13 28.5975 8.05 20.55 28.6 85
Bengal Kolkata


66 BS Medical College, Bankura 28.62 21.465 6.04 15.42 21.46 56
67 RG Kar Medical College, Kolkata 3.19 2.3925 0.67 1.73 2.4 24
68. Kolkata National Medical College, 29.93 22.4475 6.32 2.12 8.44 76
Kolkata
69 Burdwan Medical College, Burdwan. 21.24 15.93 4.48 11.45 15.93 83
70 Institute of Post Graduate Medical 9.12 6.84 1.93 491 6.84 78
Education & Research, Kolkata
71 School of Tropical Medicine, Kolkata 9.46 7.095 2.00 5.1 7.1 17
72 North Bengal Medical College & 29.22 21.915 6.2 15.8 22 47
Hospital, Darjiling.
GRAND TOTAL 1498.432 | 1124.0765| 16.00 | 198.09 | 286.91 | 185.02 | 30.92 [10.00 726.94 | 4058


Annex-V

Proposals approved for upgradation of existing Government Medical Colleges to incur UG seats

S.No. | State Name of Medical College No. of seats to
increase
1. Punjab Govt. Medical College, Patiala 150 to 200
2. Govt. Medical College, Amritsar 150 to 200
3. Tamil Nadu Govt. Medical College, Coimbatore 150 to 250
4. Govt. Medical College, Kanyakumari 100 to 150
5. Govt. Medical College, Tirunelveli 150 to 250
6. Govt. Medical College, Madurai 155 to 250
7. Uttarakhand Govt. Medical College, Haldwani 100 to 150
8. Madhya Pradesh Gandhi Medical College, Bhopal 150 to 250
9. G R Medical College, Gwalior 150 to 250
10 S.S. Medical College, Rewa 100 to 150
11. MGM Medical College, Indore 150 to 250
12. NSCB Medical College, Jabalpur 150 to 250
13 Rajasthan RNT Medical College, Udaipur 150 to 250
14 Govt. Medical College, Kota 100 to 250
15 Govt. Medical College, Jhalawar 100 to 150
16 JLN Hospital & Medical College, Ajmer 150 to 250
17 Odisha VSS Medical College, Burla 150 to 250
18 MKCG Medical College, Behrampur 150 to 250
19 Andhra Pradesh Govt. Medical College, Ananthapur 100 to 150
20 RIMS, Srikakulam 100 to 150
21 RIMS, Kadapa 100 to 150
22 Gujarat Govt. Medical College, Surat 150 to 250
23 Govt. Medical College, Vadodara 180 to 250


Annex.VI

List of identified districts under the scheme for “Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with
district/referral hospitals”

S.No. | State/UT No. of District/ Name of District Bed Strength
Referral Hospital

1. Assam 4 Nagaon 281
North Lakhimpur 245

Karbi Anglong at Diphu 200

Dubri 217

2. Bihar 3 Samastipur 200
Saran (Chhapra) 500

Purnia 200

3 Chhattisgarh 2 Rajnandgaon 300
Sarguja 300

4 Haryana 1 Bhiwani 350
5. Himachal Pradesh 3 Chamba 200
Nahan (Sirmour) 200

Hamirpur 216

6 Jharkhand 3 Dumka 300
Palamu 250

Hazaribagh 200

7. Jammu & Kashmir 5 Anantnag 200
Doda 200

Baramullah 200

Kathua 200

Rajauri 200

8 Madhya Pradesh 7 Chindwara 400
Ratlam 500

Shivpuri 300

Shahdol 300

Vidisha 300

Datia 350

Khandwa 400

9 Maharashtra 1 Gondia 200
10 Odisha 5 Balasore 200
Bolangir 204

Koraput 245

Baripada (Mayurbhanj) 350

Puri 271

11 Punjab 1 SAS Nagar 200
12 Rajasthan 7 Bharatpur 350
Dungapur 300

Barmer 200

Alwar 487

Churu 297

Bhilwara 400

Pali 300

13 West Bengal 5 Birbhum (Rampur Hat) 520
Coochbihar 400

Purulia 500

Uttar Dinajpur (District 300


Hosp. Raiganj)

South 24 Parganas 625
14 Uttar Pradesh 5 Faizabad 220
Bahraich 200
Basti 300
Ferozabad 224
Shahjahanpur 204
15 Uttarakhand 1 Almora 200
16 Arunachal 1 Papun Pare General 150 + 150
Pradesh Hospital, Naharlagun,
Itanagar
17 Meghalaya 1 West Garo Hills, Tura 330
18 Mizoram 1 Referral Hospital at 220
Falkwan
19 Nagaland 1 Kohima (Naga Hospital) 300
20 Andaman & 1 Port Blair 300
Nicobar Islands
Total 58

